
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date Monday 16 July 2012 

Time PLEASE NOTE THIS MEETING WILL START AT 10.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham 

 
Business 

 
Part A 

 
Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. Members 

of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement. 
 

1. Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 April 2012  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

2. Declarations of Interest, if any   
 

3. Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties   
 

4. Media Relations   

 Update on Press Coverage. 
 

5. Communities of Learning  (Pages 7 - 8) 

 a) Joint Report of Assistant Chief Executive and Corporate Director of 
Children and Young People’s Services; 

b) Presentation by Jane le Sage, Educational Support Services 
Manager, CYPS, David Priestly, Head Teacher, Greenfield School, 
Newton Aycliffe and Mark Turner, Head Teacher, Gilesgate 
Primary School. 

 

6. Places To Go, Things To Do Strategy and Strategy for Youth  (Pages 9 - 10) 

 a) Joint Report of Assistant Chief Executive and Corporate Director of 
Children and Young People’s Services; 

b) Presentation by Paul McGinnety, Commissioning Manager, CYPS. 
 

7. Quarter 4 2011/2012 Performance Management Report - Report of 
Corporate Management Team presented by Planning Performance and 
Commissioning Manager  (Pages 11 - 30) 



8. Children, Young People and Families Plan 2012-2016 - Report of Corporate 
Director of Children and Young People's Services presented by Planning, 
Performance and Commissioning Manager  (Pages 31 - 78) 

 

9. Refresh of the Committee's Work Programme 2012/2013 - Report of 
Assistant Chief Executive presented by Overview and Scrutiny Manager  
(Pages 79 - 86) 

 

10. Verbal Update on Joint Working Group's Scrutiny Review of Excess Weight 
by Overview and Scrutiny Officer   

 

11. County Durham Children and Families Trust Executive Board  (Pages 87 - 
96) 

 a) Minutes from meeting held 16 January 2012 
b) Minutes from meeting held 12 March 2012 
 

12. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
Colette Longbottom 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

  County Hall 
  Durham 
  6 July 2012 

 
To: The Members of the Children and Young People's Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

Councillor J Blakey (Chairman) 
Councillor C Potts (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Armstrong, B Bainbridge, D Bowman, P Brookes, R Crooks, B 
Harrison,  K Holroyd, G Huntington,  S Iveson, J Lethbridge, J Maslin, 
E Paylor, S Robinson, J Shiell, M Simmons, P Stradling, J Wilkinson, 
B Wilson and S Zair 
 
Faith Communities Representatives:  
Mr M Davison and Mr G Moran 
 
Parent Governor Representatives:  
Mr N Hallam 
 
Co-opted Members:  
Mr C McCaughey 
 
 

Contact:  Ian Croft Tel: 0191 383 3489 

 
 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
At a Meeting of Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
in Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham on Friday 13 April 2012 at 10.00 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor J Blakey (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors C Potts, J Armstrong, J Lethbridge, E Paylor, S Robinson, J Shiell, 
M Simmons and P Stradling 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Bowman, P Brookes, K Holroyd, 
S Iveson, N Martin, J Wilkinson, B Wilson, S Zair and Mr C McCaughey 
 
 
1 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 March 2012 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer provided the Committee with the following updates to 
the Minutes: 

• An officer from Children and Young People’s Services had prepared a briefing note 
on progression of pupils with Special Educational Needs at Key Stages 2 and 3 and 
this would be emailed to Members. 

• The Chairman and Vice-Chairman had been invited to attend a Communities of 
Learning Network meeting.  An overview presentation on Communities of Learning 
would be made at the next meeting of the Committee in July. 

• There had been no clarity from the Department of Education on the Government’s 
intention to reduce the time limit on SEN statements from 26 to 20 weeks as set out 
in the Support and Aspiration Green Paper.  However, it was anticipated that the 
Government would be publishing something soon that would describe the next 
steps. 

 
Councillor Simmons referred to the issue raised at the last meeting of the Committee 
regarding educational psychologists to which no reply had been received.  The Head of 
County Wide Services, Children and Young Peoples Services replied that she had asked 
the Educational Support Services Manager to respond to Councillor Simmons and 
undertook to chase this up.  The Chairman asked that the response be reported back to 
the Committee. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



2 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest submitted. 
 
 
3 Items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties  
 
There were no items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties. 
 
 
4 Media Relations 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer showed examples of press articles relating to Children 
and Young People’s Services.  The articles related to: 

• Analysis of Health Online – this article related to the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment which was Item No. 7 on the agenda.  There was particular attention to 
the Instant Atlas interactive tool which allowed information to be looked at in greater 
detail at a local level. 

• Pupils Olympics – this article referred to the Durham County School Games which 
were held at Freeman’s Quay and Maiden Castle.  Approximately 900 children took 
part in the event as part of the Council’s Olympic Legacy programme. 

• Riders’ Miles of Smiles – this article related to a cycling club that had been set up at 
St Bede’s Comprehensive School, Peterlee and Byron’s Sixth Form College.  The 
club was established with the intention of raising the profile of cycling in the area 
and to encourage people to get fit. 

• Active Holidays Events – this article related to a number of events which were 
taking place during the Easter holidays for children with a disability. 

 
 
5 Quarter 3 2011/12 Performance Management Report 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that presented 
progress against the Council’s corporate basket of performance indicators and reported 
other significant performance issues for the third quarter of 2011/12 (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
Suzanne Carty, Planning, Performance and Commissioning Manager, Children and Young 
People's Services drew the Committee’s attention to the following indicators: 

• The results of the recent inspection of Safeguarding and Looked After Children had 
been published which confirmed judgements of ‘Outstanding’ for Safeguarding and 
‘Good’ for Looked After Children with both showing outstanding capacity for 
improvement. 

• Between October and December 2011 the number of hours of short breaks offered 
for disabled children had more than doubled, to 32,621 hours, with the range of 
short break provision also increasing. 

• The percentage of children in need referrals that occurred within 12 months of 
previous referral had improved. 

• The percentage of child protection cases which were reviewed within required 
timescales had improved from 97.2% to 98.3% for the period October to December 
2011. 

Page 2



• The conception rate amongst girls aged 15-17 years had improved in performance 
to a 24.3% reduction from the 1998 baseline.  The rolling quarterly average for 
Durham continued to display an improving trend showing a conception rate of 44.2 
per 1,000 girls aged 15-17, which outperformed the north-east rate of 45 but still fell 
short of the England rate of 36 

• There had been a slight increase in the percentage of children in 2010/11 reception 
year who were obese from 9.2% to 9.5%.  However, Durham outperformed its 
statistical neighbours at 9.8%, but fell just short of the national benchmark of 9.4%.  
In County Durham, participation rates were higher than other areas across the 
country which meant that a lot more data was being captured which gave a more 
accurate picture of performance. 

• Final pass rates for GCSE’s and A-levels had been released and confirmed the 
continuous improvement in pass rates.  However, the figures also confirmed the 
achievement gap between those eligible for free school meals and those not, and 
between male and female pupils. 

• Risk management.  The most significant risk to successfully delivering the 
objectives of this theme was ‘Failure to meet escalating costs of external and high-
cost placements effectively’.  The implementation plan for the new contract to place 
children and young people with independent fostering providers was being 
monitored to ensure the risk was being effectively managed. 

 
Councillor Stradling referred to the high-cost placements risk and suggested that this may 
need to be considered as part of the Committee’s Work Programme. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
6 Quarter 3 2011/2012 Budget Outturn Forecast 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Finance Manager, Children and Young People’s 
Services that provided details of the Children and Young People’s revenue and capital 
outturn forecast for 2011/12 based on information as at 31 December 2011, the third 
quarter of the financial year (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted 
 
 
7 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Early Intervention and Partnership 
Services that provided an update on the publication of the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA) 2011 and the key messages contained within it and received a 
presentation from Suzanne Carty, Planning, Performance and Commissioning Manager, 
Children and Young People's Services. 
 
The Planning, Performance and Commissioning Manager informed the Committee that the 
JSNA was a reference document that defined current and future health and wellbeing 
need.  There was a statutory duty to produce a JSNA and from Aril 2013 both local 

Page 3



authorities and Clinical Commissioning Groups would each have equal and explicit 
obligations to prepare a JSNA.  This duty would be discharged through the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 
 
A refresh of the JSNA had been carried out for 2011, with ‘deep dives’ into mental health 
and health, social care and deprivation.  Also, for 2011, the JSNA included an Instant Atlas 
facility which enabled specific indicators to be examined by locality. 
 
The Planning, Performance and Commissioning Manager then outlined the key messages 
from the JSNA that related to the ‘Altogether Better’ theme for Children and Young 
People’s Services, including levels of obesity, teenage conception rates, children’s 
safeguarding activity, child protection issues, alcohol issues, educational attainment, child 
poverty and deprivation. 
 
Councillor Armstrong, referring to areas of deprivation and need, asked whether this 
information was fed to AAP’s, where Members spend could be targeted to tackle issues.  
The Planning, Performance and Commissioning Manager replied that the information was 
fed to various bodies, including Scrutiny, AAP’s and Health and Wellbeing Boards, adding 
that there was a wide communications strategy for the JSNA.  The Overview and Scrutiny 
Manager added that each AAP had its own geographical profile. 
 
Councillor Lethbridge expressed frustration that AAP funding often was committed to and 
locked in to programmes and asked what was actively being done to address child 
poverty.  The Planning, Performance and Commissioning Manager replied that many 
AAP’s had committed funding to places to go and things to do for young people, adding 
that rather than tackle the symptoms of child poverty, there was a need for early impact 
and intervention to tackle what led young people to these symptoms. 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Manager suggested that a more co-ordinated agenda and 
strategy was needed for joined up and targeted action to address the issue of poverty.  
There was a lot of activity already taking place, however, this needed to more co-ordinated 
in its response to poverty. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted 
 
 
8 Work Programme Refresh 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided 
details contained within the Council Plan 2012-16, relevant to the work of the Children and 
Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  This allowed the opportunity to 
refresh the Committee Work Programme to reflect the three objectives and subsequent 
outcomes identified within the Council Plan for Altogether Better for Children and Young 
People. 
 
The Council Plan was the overarching high level plan for the County Council, which 
covered a four year period and was updated on an annual basis.  Appendix 2 detailed the 
Altogether Better for Children and Young People section of the Plan for consideration. 
 

Page 4



During 2011/12, the Committee had undertaken budgetary and performance monitoring, in 
depth Scrutiny reviews, systematic 6 monthly reviews of progress against 
recommendations and overview presentations, which were outlined in the report.  Areas 
for future consideration were also detailed. 
 
Councillor Armstrong commented that the Committee needed to be minded that elections 
would be held in 2013 and therefore any areas identified for future work would need to be 
resolved by the end of January 2013. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) that the information contained in Altogether Better for Children and Young People 

priority theme of the Council Plan 2012-2016 be noted 
  
(ii) that the work programme for 2012-2014 be refreshed  by discussing and 

considering those actions identified in Appendix 2. 
 
(iii) that a further report detailing the Committee’s work programme for 2012-2014 be 

brought to the meeting of the Committee to be held on 16 July 2012. 
 
 
9 Excess Weight in Primary Aged Children 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that provided an 
outline for the proposed review of Excess Wight in Primary School Children (ages 6-11 
years). 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer informed Members that that following a presentation to 
the committee on Childhood Obesity at the January meeting it was agreed that further 
investigation of the topic was required. 
 
Excess weight in children impacted on their current and future health and could cause 
conditions such as high blood pressure, high cholesterol and diabetes which could lead to 
limiting and life threatening illnesses.  It could also cause stigmatisation and low self 
esteem which can lead to bullying. 
 
In 2004 obesity was identified by the UK Government as a policy priority and targets were 
set to halt the progressive rise in childhood obesity by 2010.  County Durham and 
Darlington Primary Care Trust developed a cross organisational childhood obesity strategy 
in 2004 to promote healthy weight for children and families.  The strategy was now in need 
of updating and refresh to take account of recent legislation, changes in programmes, 
statistics and structure of organisations involved. 
 
The focus of the review would be the effect of excess weight in primary aged children, with 
the following four key lines of enquiry: 

• Review of the current obesity strategy to ensure it reflected current childhood 
excess weight programmes, changes in national policy, a multi-agency approach 
and consideration of social determinants; 

• Social marketing of health promotions such as Change4life and behaviour change 
and the impact of their implementations 

Page 5



• Investigation of gaps in local data – was th
[...]
 The presentation will provide members with an overview of Communities 

of Learning.  

  

Recommendations 
 

6.  Members of the Committee are asked to note the information contained in 
the presentation. 

 

 Background Papers – None 

Contact: Feisal Jassat, Overview and Scrutiny Manager Tel: 0191 383 3506 
feisal.jassat@durham.gov.uk 
Ann Whitton, Overview and Scrutiny Officer Tel: 0191 383 3234 
ann.whitton@durham.gov.uk 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
 
Finance -  None 

 

Staffing -  None 

 

Risk -  None 

 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty – None 

  

Accommodation -  None 

 

Crime and Disorder – None 

 

Human Rights – None 

 

Consultation – None 

 

Procurement -  None 

 

Disability Issues – None 

 

Legal Implications – None 

 
 
 

Page 8



 
Children & Young People’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
16 July 2012 
 
Places to Go Things to Do 
Strategy Update 
 

 

 

Joint Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive,  
and David Williams, Corporate Director of Children and Young 
People’s Services 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to introduce to members a presentation and 
DVD on Places to go Things to do. 

 
Background 
 

2. The Places to go Things to do strategy was approved by Cabinet in 
December 2009.  Although there is an abundance of activities there are 
barriers preventing children, young people and families from accessing 
activities.  One of the barriers is marketing of places to go things to do. 

 
Presentation 
 
3. The presentation highlights what work has been done to help reduce 

barriers to accessing services and explain the two phased approach which 
has been adopted.  

 

4. The presentation will provide members with an update on significant 
developments of the marketing of Places to go Things to do. 

  
Recommendations 
 

5.  Members of the Committee are asked to note the information contained in 
the presentation. 

 
 Background Papers – None 

 

Contact: Feisal Jassat, Overview and Scrutiny Manager Tel: 0191 383 3506 
feisal.jassat@durham.gov.uk 
Ann Whitton, Overview and Scrutiny Officer Tel: 0191 383 3234 
ann.whitton@durham.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
 
Finance -  None 

 

Staffing -  None 

 

Risk -  None 

 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty – None 

  

Accommodation -  None 

 

Crime and Disorder – None 

 

Human Rights – None 

 

Consultation – None 

 

Procurement -  None 

 

Disability Issues – None 

 

Legal Implications – None 

 
 
 

 

Page 10



 

 

Children and Young People 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
16 July 2012 
 
Quarter 4 2011/12 Performance Management 
Report  
 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team  
Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 
Simon Henig, Leader  

  
Purpose of the Report 

1. To present progress against the council’s corporate basket of performance indicators (PIs) 
and report other significant performance issues for the fourth quarter of 2011/12.     

 
Background 

2. This is the fourth quarterly corporate performance report of 2011/12 for the council 
highlighting performance for the period January 2012 to March 2012.  The report contains 
information on key performance indicators, risks and Council Plan progress.   

 
3. The report sets out an overview of performance and progress by Altogether priority theme. 

Key performance indicator progress is reported against two indicator types which comprise of: 
a. Key target indicators – targets are set for indicators where improvements can be 

measured regularly and where improvement can be actively influenced by the council 
and its partners; and 

b. Key tracker indicators – performance will be tracked but no targets are set for indicators 
which are long-term and/or which the council and its partners only partially influence.  

 
4. A summary of key performance indicators is provided at 
[...]
report that 
they drink alcohol  

CYPS          

Satisfaction CYPS32 

Parent/carer satisfaction with 
the help they received from 
Children & Young People’s 
Service 

CYPS Annual    
70% 

(TBC) 
70% 

(TBC) 
70% 

(TBC) 
70% 

(TBC) 
 

Please note that where target information has been greyed out these are tracker indicators and no targets are required  
Areas in bold highlight changes requested by members at OSMB workshop held 2 May 2012 
 
 
 
   

P
age 25



 

 

Appendix 5: Outcome of OSMB workshop held 2 May 2012 
 
Children & Young People Overview & Scrutiny Committee (Altogether Better for Children & Young People) 

4 Under 18 conception rate' - in addition, also provide Under 16 conception rate  Data for conceptions for 13-15 year olds is currently available.  An 

additional indicator has therefore been included in the 2012/13 

corporate basket which measures under 16 conception rate 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 26



 

 

Appendix 6: Trend Analysis 2011-12 Corporate basket of indicators 
 
Target indicators 

PI ref Description 
Data  
2008/09 

Data 
2010/11 

Data 
2010/11 

Data 
2011/12 

Data 
relates to 

Altogether Better for Children and Young People  

CYPS4 

Achievement of 5 or more A*-
C grades at GCSE or 
equivalent including English 
and Maths (former NI 75) 

  � � � academic  
year 

 

44.56% 48.62% 55.3% 59.60%  

CYPS5 

Percentage of pupils on Level 
3 programs in maintained 
secondary schools achieving 
2 ALevels at Grade A*-E  

  � � � academic  
year 

 

95% 97% 96.90% 97.60%  

CYPS6 

Percentage point gap 
between pupils eligible for 
free schools meals (FSM) 
achieving at least Level 4 in 
English and Maths at Key 
Stage (KS2) and pupils 
ineligible for FSM achieving 
the same outcome (former NI 
102i) 

  � � � 

academic  
year 

 

22.6 24.1 23.2 23.2  

CYPS7 

Percentage point gap 
between pupils eligible for 
free schools meals (FSM) 
achieving 5 A*-C grades at 
GCSE (or equivalent), 
[...]
ote and this was toured. It 
brought young people together with the voluntary sector, youth 
workers and the police.  

 

Page 94



 3

11. Key Issues for 
Young People 

Young people were in attendance and provided a presentation on 
issues in their local areas. They informed the Board that there 
seems to be no respect for young people. By working with IiC, 
positive relationships have been built with the Police, which has 
lessened trouble and bad feeling. It has been suggested that this 
be rolled out into other areas, with the young people in the pilot as 
mentors.  
 
It was suggested that there is no complaints system for young 
people to make their voices heard. GH will liaise with Ken 
Pattison to progress this suggestion. 
 
 Areas depicted in the presentation are littered with rubbish, 
leaving nowhere safe to play. A neighbourhood warden made 
good progress by getting some areas cleared, but this is still an 
issue. DW suggested that Terry Collins would be the most 
appropriate person to discuss this with IiC.  

 

 

 

 

Page 95



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 April 2012
	5 Communities of Learning
	6 Places To Go, Things To Do Strategy and Strategy for Youth
	7 Quarter 4 2011/2012 Performance Management Report - Report of Corporate Management Team presented by Planning Performance and Commissioning Manager
	8 Children, Young People and Families Plan 2012-2016 - Report of Corporate Director of Children and Young People's Services presented by Planning, Performance and Commissioning Manager
	CYPFP 2012-2016 FINAL DRAFT CEB JUNE 2012

	9 Refresh of the Committee's Work Programme 2012/2013 - Report of Assistant Chief Executive presented by Overview and Scrutiny Manager
	CYP OSC WORK PROGRAMME 2012 TO 2014

	11 County Durham Children and Families Trust Executive Board
	Item 11 - CEB Minutes - 12th March 2012




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
At a Meeting of Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
in Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham on Monday 16 July 2012 at 10.30 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor J Blakey (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors C Potts, J Armstrong, B Bainbridge, R Crooks, G Huntington, S Iveson, 
S Robinson, P Stradling, J Wilkinson and S Zair 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Mr C McCaughey 
 
Also Present: 

Councillors A Bainbridge and J Moran 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Brookes, K Holroyd, 
J Lethbridge, J Maslin, M Simmons and B Wilson and Mr G Moran  
 
 
1 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 April 2012 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer informed the Committee that a response had been 
provided to Councillor Simmons regarding her query about educational psychologists.  The 
Chairman had also been provided with a copy of the response, which was available to 
Committee Members if they so requested. 
 
2 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3 Items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties  
 
There were no items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties. 
 
4 Media Relations  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer showed examples of press articles relating to Children 
and Young People’s Services.  The articles related to: 



• The Durham Dash and Lesson on Healthy Food – these articles were relevant to 
the Scrutiny Review of Excess Weight in Primary Aged Children which was 
currently taking place. 

• Plan to Improve Family Life – this article related to the Children and Young People’s 
Family Plan 2012-2016 which was Item No. 8 on the agenda. 

 
5 Communities of Learning  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Assistant Chief Executive and Corporate 
Director of Children and Young People’s Services regarding Communities of Learning and 
received a presentation from David Priestly, Head Teacher, Greenfield School and Mark 
Turner, Head Teacher, Gilesgate Primary School (for report and copies of slides see file of 
Minutes). 
 
Mr Priestly informed the Committee that Communities of Learning (CoL’s) were 
established in 2004/05 and there were 15 CoL’s within County Durham, which comprised 
clusters of nursery, primary, secondary and special schools.  CoL’s met regularly in each 
locality and were chaired by elected representatives from schools, supported by local 
authority staff.  CoL Chairs also met together with Local Authority officers on a termly basis 
to share practice and discuss priorities.  CoL’s aimed to raise achievement and extend 
opportunities for children through collaboration and partnership. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Bainbridge regarding extended needs of 
children, for example, those with children with parents who were alcohol or drug 
dependant, Mr Turner replied that CoL’s looked at the extended schools structure, which 
included the needs of both pupils and their families. 
 
In reply to a question regarding how CoL’s related to the recently introduced One Point 
service Mr Priestley informed the Committee that CoL’s had supported the evolution of the 
One Point service, and each One Point area had a CoL representative on it, together with 
a One Point representative being invited to CoL meetings. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Stradling, Mr Priestley confirmed that each area 
within County Durham was represented with a CoL.  Councillor Stradling expressed 
concern in the area of speech therapy in schools, which was being provided by trained 
staff and not by fully trained speech therapists.  Mr Turner replied that some CoL’s had 
employed speech therapists so that speech therapy provision was available in schools, 
however, there were difficulties with the therapists travelling between schools to provide 
the service.  A pupil would be referred to the therapist for an assessment to take place, 
following which a programme of work would be produced to be delivered by trained staff in 
schools. 
 
Councillor Armstrong asked about contingency plans within CoL’s if their funding was 
reduced or stopped.  Mr Priestley replied that schools would identify priority areas and 
allocate funds accordingly, adding that if funding was cut then the service provided would 
be affected. 
 
Resolved: 
That the presentation be noted, and that an update be provided to Committee in 6 months 
to include priorities from other CoL’s within the County. 



 
6 Places To Go, Things To Do Strategy and Strategy for Youth  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Assistant Chief Executive and Corporate 
Director of Children and Young People’s Services regarding the ‘Places to Go Things to 
Do’ strategy and received a presentation from Paul McGinnety, Commissioning Manager, 
Children and Young People’s Services (for report and copies of slides see file of Minutes). 
 
The Places to go Things to do strategy was approved by Cabinet in December 2009.  
Although there was an abundance of activities there were barriers preventing children, 
young people and families from accessing activities.  One of the barriers was marketing of 
places to go things to do. 
 
The presentation highlighted what work had been done to help reduce barriers to 
accessing services and explained the two phased approach which had been adopted and 
provided an update on significant developments of the marketing of Places to go Things to 
do.  Phase One involved marketing and promotion linked to the Olympics and school 
summer holidays, while Phase Two involved the production of a services for youth 
strategy.  
 
The draft of the Strategy for Youth would be designed to: 

• Protect and develop local services 

• Target specific local and national agendas 

• Work with local communities, AAP’s and the One Point service to create local 
community partnerships to involve all sectors 

• Suggest a mixed economy of funding and service delivery 
 
Councillor Stradling informed the Committee that Horden had a local community 
partnership but he was unaware of the piece of work being undertaken at Phase Two.  The 
Commissioning Manager, Children and Young People’s Services replied that Phase Two 
had not yet commenced.  Councillor Stradling stressed the need to keep activities and 
information relevant to localities. 
 
Councillor Armstrong informed the Commissioning Manager, Children and Young People’s 
Services that it was very important to work closely with AAP’s as they were both a possible 
source of funding and also had a good knowledge of local areas. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report and presentation be noted and that the Strategy be re-visited once Phase 
Two was operational. 
 
7 Quarter 4 2011/2012 Performance Management Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that presented 
progress against the Council’s corporate basket of performance indicators and reported 
other significant performance issues for the fourth quarter of 2011/12 (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
Councillor Blakey referred to the indicator on page 26 of Appendix 5 of the report and 
asked that the data for conceptions for 13-15 year olds be provided.  Claire McLaren, 



Quality and Research Manager, Children and Young People’s Services replied that this 
data would be provided from quarter one onwards for 2012/13 and could be provided for 
quarter four of 2011/12.  Councillor Blakey then referred to the indicator for child poverty 
and asked whether this may increase over the forthcoming year due to welfare reform.  
Councillor Armstrong replied that this indicator may need to be re-visited as the target may 
not be a realistic one due to welfare reform. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 
8 Children, Young People and Families Plan 2012-2016 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Children and Young 
People’s Services that provided an update on the Children, Young People’s and Families 
Plan 2-12-2016 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Councillor Armstrong asked how performance against the priorities within the Plan would 
be measured.  Claire McLaren, Planning, Quality and research Manager, Children and 
Young People’s Services replied that there was an action plan in place for the Plan and 
also a performance framework.  The Overview and Scrutiny Manager added that there 
was a key role for scrutiny in the monitoring of the Plan and this was outlined on page 61 
of the papers. 
 
Councillor Iveson referred to the need to promote healthy eating and reduce obesity levels 
among young people and asked what impact the cessation of the free school meals 
project may have.  The Overview and Scrutiny Manager replied that a Scrutiny Working 
Group was currently looking at the issue of obesity in primary aged children.  The 
Overview and Scrutiny Officer added that outcomes from the free school meals project 
were expected in July 2012. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 
9 Refresh of the Committee's Work Programme 2012/2013 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that provided an 
updated work programme for the Committee for 2012-2014 for consideration (for copy see 
file of Minutes). 
 
Councillor Stradling reminded the Committee that any work programme would need to be 
completed by January 2013 because of the issue of purdah in the run up to elections in 
May 2013.  Therefore the work programme would need to be both manageable and 
realistic within this timescale.  Councillor Armstrong suggested the areas for consideration 
for the Committee to consider as Mental Health Issues of Children and Young People and 
Alcohol and Substance Misuse of Children and Young People.  Councillor Stradling 
agreed with these areas, adding that the maximum the Committee could consider in the 
timescale would be two Light Touch reviews and one Review.  The Overview and Scrutiny 
Manager informed the Committee that there would be a need to add the Effectiveness of 
Academies to the Work Programme. 
 



Resolved: 
That reviews of Support for Children and Young People with Mental Health Issues and 
Alcohol and Substance Misuse of Children and Young People be undertaken. 
 
 
10 Update on Joint Working Group's Scrutiny Review of Excess Weight 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer informed the Committee that the Working Group had 
completed its’ evidence gathering and would be considering a draft report of findings at a 
meeting to be held on 26 July 2012. 
 
11 County Durham Children and Families Trust Executive Board  
 
The Committee considered the Minutes of the Children’s Trust Executive Board held on 12 
March 2012. 
  
RESOLVED: 
That the Minutes be noted. 
 
 
 


